Financial Results & Sensitivities

R O Z I N O  P R E F E A S I B I L I T Y  S T U D Y

Notes:

(1) Base case parameters assume a gold price of US$1,500/ounce and an exchange rate (CAD$ to US$) of 0.75. Tintyava Property (Rozino) ownership; 70% Velocity, 30% Gorubso Kardzhali AD.

Financial results on 100% equity basis.

(2) All-In Sustaining Cost (AISC) is defined as all cash costs related to production costs such as mining, processing, refining, site administration, and NSR royalty to final product (direct and indirect), and

mine closure and rehabilitation. Sustaining capital costs related to continuing the business including development and equipment required to sustain production are included. Taxes, working capital,

M&A, disposals, and acquisitions as well as new mine development capital costs are excluded. See “Use of Non-IFRS Financial Performance Measures” below.

(3) Cash Costs include production costs such as mining, processing, refining, site administration, and NSR royalty, divided by gold ounces sold to arrive at a cash cost per gold ounce sold. See “Use of Non

IFRS Financial Performance Measures” below.

Sensitivities After-Tax IRR%
After-Tax NPV5%

($M)

CAPEX

-25% 46.5% 158

Base Case 27.4% 123

+25% 15.3% 77

OPEX

-25% 37.9% 186

Base Case 27.4% 123

+25% 13.8% 47

Gold Price

US$1,125 (-25%) 10.2% 27

Base Case US$1,500 27.4% 123

US$1,875 (+25%) 41.4% 218

Gold Price US$1,125/oz US$1,500/oz US$1,875/oz US$2,250/oz

After-Tax NPV0  ($M) $58 $179 $301 $423

After-Tax NPV5 ($M) $27 $123 $218 $314

After-Tax NPV0  (CAD $M) CAD $77 CAD $239 CAD $401 CAD $563

After-Tax NPV5 (CAD $M) CAD $35 CAD $163 CAD $291 CAD $419

After Tax IRR % 10.2% 27.4% 41.4% 53.5%

R O Z I N O  P R E F E A S I B I L I T Y  S T U D Y

OPEN PIT MINING OF SATELLITE DEPOSITS

& PROCESSING IN A CENTRAL PLANT

EXISTING PROCESSING PLANT

WITH POTENTIAL TO PRODUCE

>200,000 OUNCES PER YEAR

Page |  5

‘Hub & Spoke’ Development Strategy

Staged open pit mining of satellite deposits

On-site flotation plant to produce concentrate

Trucking of concentrate on existing roads

Further processing in existing off-site processing plant

Gold doré production

Page  |  6

Development Strategy – Rozino comports well with ‘Hub &
Spoke’ development plan

Bulgarian Partner – Rozino is a JV with experienced Bulgarian